

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3327 OF 2023**

Ananth Premnath Shetty

.....Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

.....Respondents

Mr. Gaurav Parkar for the Petitioner.

Mr. Ajay Patil, A.P.P. for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.  
DATE : 10<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER 2024.**

**PC.:-**

- 1) Await service of Respondent No. 2.
- 2) Stand over to 8<sup>th</sup> October 2024.

**(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.)**

**(A. S. GADKARI, J.)**