

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3327 OF 2023

Ananth Premnath Shetty.

... Petitioner.

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra and another.

... Respondents

Mr.Karan Jain for the Petitioner.

Mr.Amit A. Palkar, APP for the Respondent-State.

SANJAY
KASHINATH
NANOSKAR

CORAM : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , J.
DATED : 21st JANUARY, 2026.

Digitally signed by
SANJAY KASHINATH
NANOSKAR
Date: 2026.01.23
11:49:24 +0530

P. C. :-

1. Await service. Learned A.P.P. also seeks time to take instructions. Stand over to 10th February 2026. To be placed under the caption "For Directions".

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)