

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3327 OF 2023

Ananth Premnath Shetty ... Petitioners
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Karan Jain for the Petitioners.
Mr. A. A. Palkar, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , J.
DATED : 10th FEBRUARY, 2026.

P. C. :-

- 1) Learned Advocate for the Petitioners submits that, the F.I.R. in question has been quashed against the main co-accused. That, the name of the present Petitioner is not in the F.I.R. and is included during the investigation on the basis of the statement of the co-accused.
- 2) In Criminal Writ Petition No. 2493 of 2023, filed by the co-accused i.e. Rupin Hemant Bankar, the Respondent No.2 through the Advocate on record had submitted that, an order be passed having regard to the Judgment dated 22nd June 2023, passed in Criminal Application No. 488 of 2020 and Criminal Writ Petition No. 1296 of 2023. Accordingly, the Court has allowed the Application of the co-accused.
- 3) Record indicates that, the notice issued to the Respondent

No.2 is till awaited.

- 4) Learned A.P.P. shall make endeavours through the Investigating Officer to inform the Respondent No.2 of the present Petition and of the next date of hearing.
- 5) Stand over to 18th February 2026.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)