

N.S.Kamble

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3327 OF 2023

Ananth Premnath Shetty

... Petitioner

Versus

State Of Maharashtra And Anr

... Respondents

Mr.Karan Jain, for the Petitioner.

Mr.S.R. Agarkar, APP for Respondent-State.

None for Respondent No.2.

NILAM
SANTOSH
KAMBLE

Digitally signed
by NILAM
SANTOSH
KAMBLE
Date: 2026.03.11
11:55:14 +0530

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 10th MARCH 2026

P.C. :

- . Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner and APP.
2. None present for Respondent No.2.
3. At the request of the learned APP, stand over to 1st April 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)